CITY OF HAMILTON MOTION

General Issues Committee: September 4, 2024

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR ESTHER PAULS	
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MARK TADESON	
All Abilities Allstar	

WHEREAS, All Abilities Allstar started in Feb 2024 and launched May 5 2024 at the Italian Centre at 420 Crerar;

WHEREAS, All Abilities Allstar is a dedicated non-profit organization committed to providing inclusive athletics and recreational programs and opportunities for individuals of all abilities.

WHEREAS, All Abilities Allstar requires funding to cover annual expenses related to office/equipment storage, legal services and other operational costs;

WHEREAS, All Abilities Allstar standard is "When we think of accessibility and inclusion we are all winners."

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That a grant to All Abilities Allstar for Operational Expenses be funded from the Ward 7 Capital Discretionary Account (3302109700) to an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$10,000; and,
- (b) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute any required agreement(s) and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.